Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit
payments in all future years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension
liability and net pension liability of the employer is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return
on investments. This long-term assumed rate of return should be net of investment expenses, but
gross of administrative expenses for GASB 68 purposes.

Therefore, we have used a discount rate of 7 .60%. This rate reflects the long-term assumed rate
of return on assets for funding purposes of 7.50%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10% to be
gross of administrative expenses.

As additional documentation for auditing purposes, we have shown the projection of the
Fiduciary Net Position in the following exhibit ("Projection of Fiduciary Net Position").

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate
of 7.60%, as well as what the District's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.60%)
than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.60% 7.60% 8.60%

Total pension liability $ 10,216,305 $ 9,219,862 $ 8,352,641
Fiduciary net position 10,249,548 10,249,548 10,249,548

Net pension liability/ (asset) $ (33,243) $ (1,029,686) $ (1,896,907)

35

NUECES COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2022

NOTE 7: EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Change in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Changes in the Net Pension Increase (Decrease)
Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Net Pension
Liability Position Liability/(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at 12/31/2020 $ 8,695,912 $ 8,538,704 $ 157,208
Changes for the year:

Service cost 188,092 - 188,092
Interest on total pension liability 660,488 - 660,488
Effect of plan changes - - -
Effect of economic/demographic 118,447 - 118,447
gains or loses
Effect of assumptions changes or
inputs (49,108) - (49,108)
Refund of contributions - - -
Benefit payments (393,969) (393,969) -
Administrative expenses - (5,545) 5,545
Member contributions - 129,690 (129,690)
Net investment income - 1,859,297 (1,859,297)

Employer contributions - 123,021 (123,021)
Other Changes - (1,650) 1,650

Net change 523,950 1,710,844 (1,186,894)
Balance at 12/31/2021 $ 9,219,862 $ 10,249,548 $ (1,029,686)

36

NUECES COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 3
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2022

NOTE 7: EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Breakdown of Pension Expense/(Income)

For the Calendar year ended 2021 Pension Expense
1/1/2021 to 12/31/2021

Service cost $ 188,092
Interest on total pension liability 660,488
Effect of plan changes 0
Administrative expenses 5,545

Member contributions (129,690)
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (643,404)

Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows of resources
Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses 41,815
Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 80,796
Recognition of investment gains or losses (335,819)